

HOW THEY VOTED...JUNE 7, 2011

CONSENT AGENDA

The Springfield City Council met on June 7, 2011. The following items were on the Consent Agenda. The Consent Agenda passed by a vote of 10-0. Alderman Edwards, Simpson, Turner, Lesko, Cahnman, Jobe, McMenamin, Theilen, Dove and Griffin all voted yes.

Alderman Sam Cahnman voted present on Agenda Item Number 2011-215

2011-211 An Ordinance Authorizing Payments To Daniel Szabados, A Springfield Police Officer, And To James Harvey And Michael Crawford, Office Of Public Utilities Employees, For Settlement Of Workers' Compensation Claims (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-212 An Ordinance Authorizing The Execution Of An Intergovernmental Agreement With The State Of Illinois Department Of Agriculture For Fire Protection And Fire Prevention Services At The Illinois State Fairgrounds From July 1, 2010, Through June 30, 2011 (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-214 An Ordinance Amending Various Sections Of Chapter 110 Of The 1988 City Of Springfield Code Of Ordinances, As Amended, Regarding Permits And Decalomania For Permittee's Vehicles (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-215 An Ordinance Amending Chapter 93 Of The 1988 City Of Springfield Code Of Ordinances, As Amended, Pertaining To Legal Representation Of Citizens In A Private Cause Of Action, **As Amended (Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston)**

2011-216 An Ordinance Approving A Change In Scope Of Contract Ue09-10-85 – Elevator Maintenance Contract For Dallman Generating Facilities For A Three Year Term In The Amount Of \$300,000.00 With Kone, Inc. By Authorizing An Additional \$85,000.00 For Elevator Maintenance, For A Total Amount Payable Of \$385,000.00 To Said Vendor For The Electric Division (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-217 An Ordinance Accepting Bids And Authorizing The Execution Of Contract Ue12-03-14 – Overhead Electric Power Line Components With Fletcher-Reinhardt Company And Power Line Supply Company In A Total Amount Not To Exceed \$300,000.00 For The Electric Transmission, Distribution And Operations Department For The Office Of Public Utilities, **As Amended (Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston)**

2011-218 An Ordinance Approving And Authorizing The Execution Of A Professional Services Agreement With Hanson Professional Services Inc. In An Amount Not To Exceed \$43,300.00 For The Performance Of An Evaluation Of The City Of

Springfield Water Division Garage Building (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-219 An Ordinance Accepting The Lowest Responsible Bid And Authorizing The Execution Of Contract Pw2-04-22 With Petersburg Plumbing And Heating Co. For The Meadowbrook West Subdivision Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project, In An Amount Not To Exceed \$440,440.00, For The Office Of Public Works (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-220 An Ordinance Authorizing Additional Payment Of \$77,257.00 To Kinney Contractors, Inc. For A Total Amount Not To Exceed \$711,866.00 Under Contract Pw11-08-46 For The 2010 Concrete Patching Program For The Office Of Public Works (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-221 An Ordinance Accepting And Authorizing Execution Of An Illinois Liquor Control Commission Grant For The "Kids Can't Buy 'Em Here" Campaign, From August 1, 2011, Through June 30, 2012, In The Amount Of \$13,750.00 And Authorizing A Supplemental Appropriation In The Amount Of \$9,167.00 For The Springfield Police Department (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

2011-222 An Ordinance Approving And Authorizing Execution Of Agreement Amendment No. 1 To The Intergovernmental Agreement Between The City Of Springfield And The Illinois Department Of Transportation For Implementation Of An Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program Grant To Restore Lindsay Bridge (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

DEBATE AGENDA

No ordinances were on the debate agenda

EMERGENCY PASSAGE

2011-223 An Ordinance Authorizing Execution Of The 2011 Planning Service Agreement With The Springfield-Sangamon County Regional Planning Commission, In An Amount Not To Exceed \$159,000.00 From January 1, 2011, Through December 31, 2011, For Emergency Passage (**Requested by Mayor J. Michael Houston**)

Agenda Item Number 2011-233 passed by a vote of 10-0. Ald. Edwards, Ald. Simpson, Ald. Turner, Ald. Lesko, Ald. Cahnman, Ald. Jobe, Ald. McMenamin, Ald. Theilen, Ald. Dove, Ald. Griffin and Mayor Houston voted Yes